
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 30th March, 2016 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 A Castle - Harewood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills;
J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley;

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;
C Townsley - Horsforth;

P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

J Walker - Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 17 FEBRUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 February 2016.

1 - 4

7  INQUIRY INTO BUS SERVICE PROVISION - 
SESSION 3

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which outlines the focus of 
the 3rd session of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Bus 
Service Provision.

5 - 12

8  LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY

To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development which facilitates scrutiny of flood risk 
management functions as required by sections 4 & 
6 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.
 

13 - 
24



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT - 
HOUSING MIX

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development and appended draft 
Housing Mix scrutiny inquiry report.
 

25 - 
48

10  A NEW CULTURE STRATEGY FOR LEEDS

To consider a report from the Director of City 
Development which provides an update on the 
approach taken to develop the new Culture 
Strategy for Leeds 2017-2030.

49 - 
62

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

63 - 
86

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 27 April 2016 at 10:30am
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10:00am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, A Castle, 
P Davey, R Harington, J Heselwood, 
S McKenna, P Wadsworth and J Walker

60 Late Items 

The Board received the following supplementary information in relation to 
agenda item 8, Leeds Cycling Starts Here (Tour de France Legacy) Update:

 Case Studies – Cycling Activity in Leeds

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

61 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

62 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor M Ingham , Councillor C 
Townsley and Councillor D Cohen.  Councillor D Cohen was substituted by 
Councillor B Anderson.

63 Minutes - 27 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016, be 
approved as a correct record.

64 Inquiry into Bus Service Provision 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) submitted a report which provided the Scrutiny 
Board with the information required to undertake the Second session of the 
inquiry into bus service provision. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- KPMG – Local Bus Market Study (January 2016)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

The following representatives were in attendance:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member (Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning)

- Councillor Keith Wakefield, Chair of Transport Committee
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation
- Tom Gifford, WYCA, Project Manager
- Neale Wallace, WYCA, Bus Services Manager

The key areas of discussion were:

 The proposed vision of the developing West Yorkshire Single Transport 
plan which will include the Bus Plan for West Yorkshire, including the 
strategic and policy context of the Bus Plan.

 The opportunity for growth in patronage and the target to maximise 
25% patronage growth.

 The programme of forthcoming consultation on the Bus Plan and the 
reasons why consultation was being undertaken.

 Air quality and the recognition of hot spots in the City where pollution is 
having a negative impact on health.  The need for Bus Operators to 
meet environmental standards to improve air quality and meet the 
aspiration for zero emissions.

 The Nexus experience, if the current legislation was impractical and if 
there were any lessons to be learned. 

 The impact of congestion on bus services and the investment in road 
improvement works.  The broader issues around the bus system which 
included quality, resources and service resilience.

 Competition and the intervention required to promote this.  The 
problems with individual ticketing and the need to change the ticketing 
system.

 The need for connected integrated transport structures.

RESOLVED – The report was noted and the evidence considered as part of 
the inquiry.

65 Leeds Cycling Starts Here (Tour de France legacy) - update 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which presented an 
update on the preparation of the Leeds Cycling Starts Here (LCSH) Strategy, 
Action Plan and long term cycling ambition and strategy for the city.  

The following information was appended to the report:

- Leeds Cycling Starts Here Strategy – Aims and Themes
- Leeds Cycling Starts Here Strategy – Action Plan Overview

 
The following representatives were in attendance:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member (Regeneration 
Transport and Planning)

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

- Mark Allman, Head of Service for Sport
- Ray Hill, Team Leader (Travel Plans and Choices).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Consultation about phase 2 of the cycle super highway. The Board was 
advised that the team were working with Elected Members and 
communities.  Work was being undertaken to ensure the best approach 
to consultation.

 The complex nature of highways design (with reference to Stanningley 
Bottoms) and meeting the needs of the communities. The importance 
of engagement with communities and the undertaking that this matter 
will be looked at by Cycling Board.

 Cycling road safety, skills development and providing the opportunities 
for improving the standards and behaviours of both child and adult 
cyclists.

 Promotion of the benefits of the super highway network.
 Communication of the Boddington development. The Board was 

advised that this was only recently confirmed two months ago.
 Communication and promotion of Tour de Yorkshire which included 

exploring community support and engagement so that opportunities 
were not missed.

 The consultation process, extent of consultation engagement 
particularly with hard to reach groups and funding the consultation. 

RESOLVED – 

The Scrutiny Board:
 

a) Considered the Leeds Cycling Starts Here programme update
b) Recommended the need for improved communication and promotion 

regarding City Connect and the cycle super highway
c) Recommended that opportunities within communities are maximised to 

strengthen Tour de France and Tour de Yorkshire legacy.
d) Recommended integrated transport planning for liveable places that is 

inclusive of cycling, walking and also motorised transport. 

66 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board notes the content of the report and agrees 
the revised work schedule.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

67 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 30 March 2016 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12:25pm)

Page 4



 

 
 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development  

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

Date: 30 March 2016 

Subject: Inquiry into Bus Service Provision – Session 3 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule num
[...]
uence and impact of bus 
services in Leeds on business and the wider the economy, the current bus offer and 
options for improving local bus services. Representatives from three organisations 
have been invited to the meeting to provide advice, contribute to debate and answer 
questions; these are the Unite, The West Yorkshire Campaign for Better Transport and 
Leeds Chamber of Commerce.   

7. The next meeting in April will facilitate discussion with operator representatives. 

Recommendations 

8. The Scrutiny Board is requested to note this report and information provided during 
discussion on the 30th March and make recommendations as deemed appropriate. 

Page 6



 

 
 

1            Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides information about the focus of the 3rd session and provides 
an overview of the organisations contributing to the inquiry at this session.  

2 Main issues 

2.1 The 3rd session of the inquiry provides an opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to 
further explore the influence and impact of bus services in Leeds on business and 
the wider the economy, the current bus offer and options for improving local bus 
services. Representatives from three organisations have been invited to the 
meeting to provide advice, contribute to debate and answer questions.  

2.2 Unite – Unite represents more than 95,000 bus, coach, taxi, tram and rail workers 
representing most of the employees of Stagecoach, First, Arriva and National 
Express.  

Unite state that employment retention and reorganisation in the bus industry are 
notable concerns, with high quality training needed in most of the large bus 
companies. Another major issue is pay, which is being addressed by members 
through negotiation and, where necessary, industrial action and continued 
campaigns.  

Unite has published a Strategy for Transport (November 2015)1 ‘Transport 
Matters’ which contains a number of recommendations which relate to the 
following transport priorities, also relev
[...]

Leeds and improve the local, regional, national and international connectivity of 
the city. 

3 Corporate Considerations 

3.1 Consultation and Engagement  

3.1.1 The purpose of this session is to obtain the views of the stakeholder organisations 
represented. Further engagement will be undertaken at the April 2016 meeting.   

3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

3.2.1 Equality and diversity will be a consideration throughout the Scrutiny Inquiry and 
due regard will be given to equality through the use of evidence, written and 
verbal, outcomes from consultation and engagement activities. Where a potential 
impact has been identified this will be reflected in the final inquiry report, post 
inquiry. 

3.3 Council policies and Best Council Plan 

3.3.1 This inquiry will support objectives as defined in The Vision for Leeds 2011 – 
2030and the Best Council Plan 2015-20 

3.4 Resources and value for money  

3.4.1 This report has no specific resource and value for money implications 

3.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

3.5.1 This report has no specific legal or access to information implications 

3.6 Risk Management 

3.6.1 This report has no risk management implications.   

4 Recommendations 

4.1 The Scrutiny Board is requested to note this report and information provided 
during discussion on the 30th March and make recommendations as deemed 
appropriate.  

 

Page 8



 

 
 

5 Background documents3  

Appendix 1 – Speech of the Bus Minister Andrew Jones which explains the   
government’s forthcoming Buses Bill. 11th February 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
                                            
3 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 9



 

 
 

Appendix 1  
 
Speech of the Bus Minister Andrew Jones which explains the government’s 
forthcoming Buses Bill. 11th February 2016 
 
Source: GOV.UK  

Introduction 
It’s a real pleasure to open the Transport Times UK Bus Summit 2016. I’m really grateful to 
the Transport Times for running the event and to everyone here for coming. I’ve chosen as 
my topic this morning (11 February 2016) the government’s forthcoming Buses Bill. I want 
to set out clearly, and in more detail than the government has done before, why we are 
introducing a Buses Bill, what the bill will do, and what we expect to change as a result. 

Context and aim of the bill 
But first, I would like to provide some context. In preparing this bill, we have one clear aim, 
which is this: to increase bus passenger numbers. Buses help people get to the shops and 
to work, boosting our economy. Buses enable people to visit friends and family, providing 
great social benefits. And buses can reduce congestion and air pollution, offering great 
benefits to our environment. So it is a matter of concern that over the years there has been 
a general decline in passenger numbers. And it explains the overriding aim of our bill; to 
get more people using buses. 

What the bill will not do 
But second, I would also like to dispel a few misconceptions by setting out what the bill will 
not do. The bill will not impose any particular arrangement on local authorities or on bus 
operators. Neither will the bill give local authorities new powers to take bus operators’ 
assets, such as vehicles or land. Oversight of anti-competitive behaviour will be left to the 
Competition and Markets Authority — exactly where oversight lies at the moment. And nor 
does the bill impose wholesale re-regulation. Instead, the Buses Bill is an enabling bill. It 
gives local authorities new choices. Choices about how they can improve bus services in 
the interests of their residents, and, I believe, in the long-term interest of the bus industry 
too. 

Why a Buses
[...]
 on the approach to developing the new Culture Strategy for Leeds 2017-
2030; 

 suggest other groups, networks, organisations and individuals who could contribute 
to the new Culture Strategy;

 request officers to come back with a progress report later in the year.

Page 50



1. Purpose of this Report

1.1 To provide Members of the Board with an update on the approach taken to develop 
the new Culture Strategy for Leeds 2017-2030.

2. Background information

2.1 Since the development of the previous Culture Strategy the landscape of cultural 
activities and local government has changed significantly. 

2.2 Austerity measures have seen funding reductions to culture both from local 
government and from lottery distributors. However we have also seen more creative 
approaches from the cultural sector working with Public Health, Adult Social Care 
and Children’s Services to build resilience across their businesses and find 
innovative new solutions to providing care and support to the people of Leeds.

2.3 The way people create and consume culture has also changed; the expectations of 
audiences are different, and increasingly informed by digital technologies. Barriers 
between art forms continue to break down and artists move more seamlessly 
between a portfolio of subsidised, commercial and individual work. Creativity is 
valued as a key skill across a wide range of careers, not just within the creative 
sector. Tastes also change, but reading for pleasure remains the most popular 
cultural activity.

2.4 The Commission for Local Government sought to redefine the relationship between 
the local authority and the people of Leeds, moving towards enabling people to not 
only have a stronger voice in how services are created and delivered, but in some 
cases to take on the delivery of services and management of assets. Culture 
remains one of the best examples of a city activity delivered through an enormous 
range of individuals and groups at vastly different scales.

[...]
5/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review 17 June 22 July August

Inquiries Housing Mix – Terms of Reference

Annual work programme 
setting - Board initiated 
pieces of Scrutiny work (if 
applicable)

Consider potential 
areas of review 

Work Programming 

Budget Budget Update 
2015/16 update 

Pre Decision Scrutiny 

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Performance Report Housing on Brownfield Land – 5 year land supply

East Leeds Extension and Orbital Road Progress

Working Groups

*Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 65



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development)  Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review 9 September  14 October 18 November 

Inquiries Agree scope of review for *
1) Digital Divide and High Speed 
Broadband Provision. 

2) Operation of Bus Services 

Evidence Gathering 
 Inquiry – Digital Inclusion

Evidence Gathering 
 Inquiry – Digital Inclusion

Pre Decision Scrutiny  Sustainability of council leisure facilities and 
how accessible they are to residents to 
promote inclusivity

To Include:
 Leeds Let’s Get Active evaluation – 

Scheduled for  Ex B 21 October 

Sustainability of council cultural 
facilities and how accessible 
they are to residents to 
promote inclusivity

European Capital of Culture – 
The Culture Strategy – 
Developing approach and 
outline draft. 

Policy Review 
Road Safety, death and serious 
injury reduction  and 20mph zones. 
(to conclude 20mph work from 
2013/14)

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring

Working Groups Inquiry  - Housing Mix (with Scrutiny 
Environment and Housing)

 Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 66



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development)  Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review 16 December  27 January 17 February  

Inquiries Evidence Gathering 
Inquiry  - Digital Inclusion

Evidence Gathering 
Inquiry – Bus Services

Evidence Gathering 
Inquiry – Bus Services

Budget and Policy 
Framework

Initial Budget Proposals 2016/17  
and Budget Update 

Pre Decision Scrutiny

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Performance Report  - Quarter 2

Flooding Update

Tour de France Legacy Review (SEC 
Board 2014/15)

Flooding Update
Working Groups Inquiry  - Housing Mix (with Scrutiny 

Environment and Housing)

P
age 67



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development)  Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review 30 March 27 April May

Inquiries Evidence Gathering 
Inquiry – Bus Services

Reports
Agree Housing Mix Inquiry Report

Evidence Gathering 
Inquiry – Bus Services

Budget and Policy Framework 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
Annual scrutiny review

Aire Valley Action Plan 

Pre Decision Scrutiny
European Capital of Culture – The 
Culture Strategy – Consultation with the 
Scrutiny Board

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring
 

Working Groups

Unscheduled - required: 
 ECOC and the new city cultural strategy – Scheduled for Executive Board approx August 2016. Pre-decision Scrutiny required in 

2016 new municipal year before submission
 Vision for Leisure Centres
 SAP 

Updated – March  2016 *Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 68



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, S Golton, D Coupar, 
R Lewis, J Lewis, L Mulherin, M Rafique 
and L Yeadon

Apologies Councillor M Dobson

121 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection o
[...]
 report (Minute No.141 
refers) 

(c)  Revenue Budget Proposals and Capital Programme  - A briefing note 
in the light of the final settlement announcement made on 8th February 
2016 and a briefing note specific to the Public Health Budget (Minute 
No. 142 refers)

124 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the report “Living Better Lives in Leeds – The Annual 
Report of Adult Social Care in Leeds 2015/16”, Councillor Carter drew the 
Board’s attention to his position as Chair of the Neighbourhood Network 
Support Group for the Calverley, Farsley and Tyersal area. (Minute No. 133 
refers)

125 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record

EMPLOYMENT, ENTERPRISE AND OPPORTUNITY

126 The Apprenticeship Levy 
The Director of Children’s Services and the Deputy Chief Executive submitted 
a joint report on the policy changes and recently announced funding 
mechanisms for apprenticeships. In particular the report provided information 

Page 70



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

on the Apprenticeship Levy, due to be introduced from April 2017; and on the 
Government publication ‘English Apprenticeships: Our Vision 2020’ which 
summarised progress on the apprenticeship reforms and outlined plans to 
grow the number of apprenticeships to 3 million by 2020. 

In introducing the report, the Executive Member for Employment, Enterprise 
and Opportunity highlighted the implications of the Apprenticeship Levy for the 
Council, both as an employer and as provider of apprenticeship brokerage 
services to local businesses and young people. Additionally, he also 
highlighted that the introduction of the levy would have implications for local 
learning institutions and for local public and private sector employers.

In response to Member’s queries, the Board received informa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, D Cohen, P Davey, 
R Harington, J Heselwood, S McKenna, 
P Wadsworth and J Walker

68 Late Items 

There were no late items.

69 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.
 

70 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr M Ingham and Cllr C Townsley.

71 Minutes - 17 February 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
meeting held on 17 February 2016, be approved as a correct record.

72 Inquiry into Bus Service Provision - Session 3 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the focus of the 3rd session of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Bus Service 
Provision. 

The following information was appended to the report:

 Speech of the Bus Minister Andrew Jones which explains the 
government’s forthcoming Buses Bill – 11th February 2016

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Andrew Hall  – Head of Transportation
- Tom Gifford – Project Manager WYCA
- Neale Wallace – Bus Services Manager WYCA
- Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member, Regeneration, 

Transport and Planning.
- Phil Bown – Regional Officer, Unite
- Andy Dyer – Branch Secretary for First Bus Leeds, Unite



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2016

- Ray Wilkes – West Yorkshire Campaign for Better Transport 
- Ian Williams – Leeds Chamber of Commerce
- Nigel Foster – Leeds Chamber of Commerce

The key areas of discussion were:

 Reducing the environmental impact and the carbon footprint of buses, 
Euro standards and regulating standards. The Board were advised that 
some current vehicles are over 30 years old and that there is currently 
no restriction with regard to standards however yellow and access 
buses will be converted to ensure better air quality. 

 The potential low emission zone (clean air zone) in Leeds, similar to 
that in London and the development of hybrid technology by the main 
bus manufacturers. 

 The lack of reinvestment of operator profits into bus operations and 
updating the fleet

 The importance of bus transportation to the local economy and the 
dependence of residents in the more deprived areas of the City on the 
bus as a mode of transport.

 The view of the members of the Chamber of Commerce, the need for a 
balanced transport strategy, transport integration, looking beyond the 
boundaries of Leeds to ensure the Leeds economy prospers.

 The challenges to scheduling such as congestion. The Board were 
advised that congestion is one of a number of problems and is not the 
only obstacle to providing effective services.

 The importance of proactive communication to the public about the bus 
services available and the increase of services on Sundays.

 Whether bus deregulation works in big conurbations. London was 
never deregulated and Edinburgh is run by the local authority. Unite 
highlighted that Sheffield has a working partnership with an integrated 
ticketing policy and has regulated services with operators working 
together. The network would need to be managed and integration 
would be required with operators working together to achieve this in 
Leeds.

 Concern regarding the removal of the 72 FTR service by First Bus at 
weekends.

 Quality Bus Contracts and the removal of competition on the road, 
offering improvement in services and in the quality of vehicles.  Nexus 
and the question of whether the current guidance is workable. The 
need to deliver an outcome which supports economic growth.

 Safety and security whilst using or waiting for the bus and the 
partnership with West Yorkshire Police.

RESOLVED 
 The report was noted and the evidence considered as part of the 

inquiry.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2016

73 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which supported the 
scrutiny of flood risk management functions as required by sections 4 & 6 of 
the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  

The following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix 1 – Progress on the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy
 Appendix 2 – Updated version Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

– List of Measures
 Appendix 3 - Updated version Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

– List of Measures 

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Wynne Floyd  – Technical Services Manager, City Development
- Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member, Regeneration, 

Transport and Planning.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The level of damage to the City from Storm Eva, Linton Bridge and the 
level of funding direct from Government to the Leeds.

 Clarification regarding the list of measures stated and if that would 
resolve flooding in Leeds. The Board were advised that it is about 
managing risks and looking at options and solutions to mitigate and 
reduce risk.

 If more could have been done to alleviate flooding if funding had been 
provided. The Board were advised that the circumstances relating to 
Storm Eva challenged the thinking around what is needed, work to 
identify the solutions is on-going and more has to be done. 

 Responsibility for the maintenance of vegetation in becks and 
waterways.

 The different approaches to managing the diversion of flood water onto 
areas of land.

RESOLVED 
a) The report was noted progress made with regard to the Strategy.
b) Requested identification of the cost of the measures in future reports to 

the Scrutiny Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2016

74 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Housing Mix 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
requesting the consideration and agreement of the draft Housing Mix scrutiny 
inquiry report.   

The following information was appended to the report:

 Report of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) Housing Mix, March 
2016

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Peter Marrington – Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

RESOLVED 
a) The Scrutiny Board agreed the report following the inquiry into Housing 

Mix. 

75 A New Culture Strategy for Leeds 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on the approach taken to develop the new Culture Strategy for Leeds 
2017 – 2030.   

The following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix 1 – Initial Blog Posts

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Cluny MacPherson – Chief Officer, Culture & Sport, 
- Leanne Buchan – Principal Officer

The key areas of discussion were:

 Methods of consultation and the range of stakeholders involved to date 
and that further information regarding the outcome of consultation can 
be provided at a later date 

 The range of consultation with BME groups.
 Clarity about the process to be employed in order to produce a strategy 

where the priorities are clear as the approach is open and free flowing. 
The Board were advised that the strategy might not be a final 
document it could be something that is a framework of living 
documents based on city priorities. Assurance was provided that it will 
be formalised and will have focus.

 The need to highlight and shine a light on our cultural offer.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2016

RESOLVED 
a) The content of the report was noted.
b) A progress report is required at a time to be determined in the 2016/17 

municipal year. 

76 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current 
municipal year.

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2015/2016 
and the Executive Board minutes for 10th February 2016 were appended to 
the report.

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

RESOLVED
a) The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed the revised 

work program.

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 27 April 2016 at 10.30am (pre meeting for all Board Members at 
10:00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12:30pm)


